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CHAPTER 587—H. F. No. 1702

An act relating to withholding of income taxes; amending Min-
nesota Statutes 1965, Section 290.92, Subdivision 15.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Minnesota Statutes 1965, Section 290.92, Subdi-
vision 15, is amended to read:

Subd, 15. Income tax; withholding; penalties. (1) If
any tax required to be deducted and withheld under subdivision 2
or subdivision 3, or any portion thereof, is not paid to or deposited
with the commissioner within the time specified in subdivision 6 for
the payment thereof, there shall be added thereto a penalty equal to
five percent of the amount so remaining unpaid. Such penalty shall
be collected as part of said tax, and the amount of said tax not timely
paid, together with said penalty, shall bear interest at the rate of
four percent per annum from the time such tax should have been
paid of deposited until paid. Where an extension of time for pay-
ment has been granted under the provisions of subdivision 6, in-
terest shall be paid at the rate of four percent per annum from the
date when such payment or deposit should have been made if no ex-
tension had been granted, until such tax is paid. If payment is not
made at the expiration of the extended period the penalties pro-
vided in this subdivision shall apply.

(2) In the case of any failure to withhold a tax on wages,
make and file quarterly returns or make payments to or deposits
with the commissioner of amounts withheld, as required by this sec-
tion, within the time prescribed by law, unless it is shown that such
failure is not due to wilful neglect, there shall be added to the tax in
lieu of the five percent penalty provided in paragraph (1) a penalty
equal to 25 percent of the amount of tax that should have been prop-
erly withheld and paid over to or deposited with the commissioner.
The amount so added to the tax shall be collected at the same time
and in the same manner and as a part of the tax unless the tax has
been paid before the discovery of the negligence, in which case the
amount so added shall be collected in the same manner as the tax.

(3) If any employer required to withhold a tax on wages,
make deposits, make and file quarterly returns and make payments
to the commissioner of amounts withheld, as required by sections
290.92 to 290.97, wilfully fails to withhold such a tax or make such
deposits, files a false or fraudulent return, wilfully fails to make such
a payment or deposit, or wilfully attempts in any manner to evade or
defeat any such tax or the payment or deposit thereof, there shall also
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be imposed on such employer as a penalty an amount equal to 50
percent of the amount of tax (less any amount paid or deposited
by such employer on die basis of such false or fraudulent return or
deposit) that should have been properly withheld and paid over or
deposited with the commissioner. The penalty imposed by this para-
graph shall be collected as a part of the tax, and shall be in addition
to any other penalties civil and criminal, prescribed by this subdi-
vision.

(4) If any person required under the provisions of subdivi-
sion 7 to furnish a statement to an employee and a duplicate state-
ment to the commissioner, wilfully furnishes a false or fraudulent
statement to an employee or a false or fraudulent duplicate statement
to the commissioner, or wilfully fails to furnish a statement in the
manner, at the time, and showing the information required by the pro-
visions of subdivision 7, or regulations prescribed by the commis-
sioner thereunder, there shall be imposed on such a person a pen-
alty of $10 for each such act or failure to act. The penalty imposed
by this paragraph shall become due and payable within ten days
after the mailing of a written demand therefor, and may be collected
in the manner prescribed in subdivision 6(8).

(5) In addition to the penalties hereinbefore prescribed, any
person required to withhold a tax on wages, make and file quar-
terly returns and make payments or deposits to the commissioner of
amounts withheld, as required by this section, who wilfully fails to
withhold such a tax or truthfully make and file such a quarterly
return aad or make such a payment or deposit, shall be guilty of a
gross misdemeanor.

(6) In lieu of any other penalty provided by law (except the
penalty provided by pargraph (4), any person required under the
provisions of subdivision 7 to furnish a statement to an employee and
a duplicate statement to the commissioner, who wilfully furnishes a
false or fraudulent statement to an employee or a false or fraudulent
duplicate statement to the commissioner, or who wilfully fails to fur-
nish a statement in the manner, at the time, and showing the infor-
mation required by the provisions of subdivision 7, or regulations
prescribed by the commissioner thereunder, shall be guilty of a gross
misdemeanor.

(7) Any employee required to supply information to his em-
ployer under the provisions of subdivision 5, who wilfully fails to
supply information thereunder which would require an increase in the
tax to be deducted and withheld under subdivision 2 or subdivi-
sion 3, shall be guilty of a misdemeanor.
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(8) The term "person," as used in this section, includes an
officer or employee of a corporation, or a member or employee of a
partnership, who as such officer, employee, or member is under a
duty to perform the act in respect of which the violation occurs.

(9) All payments received shall be credited first to penalties,
next to interest, and then to the tax due.

(10) The commissioner shall have power to abate any civil
penalties prescribed in this subdivision when in his opinion their en-
forcement would be unjust and inequitable. The exercise of this
power shall be subject to the approval of the attorney general.

Approved May 18, 1967.

CHAPTER 588—H. F. No. 1836

[Not Codedl

An act relating to ffennepin county; authorizing the county
board of commissioners to appoint a county adminstrator.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Hennepin county; county administrator. The
board of commissioners of Hennepin county may employ a county
administrator upon such terms and conditions as it may deem ad-
visable. He shall be chosen solely on the basis of his training, ex-
perience and administrative qualifications, and need not be a resident
of the county at the time of his appointment.

Sec. 2. County administrator; duties. Subdivision 1. The
county administrator shall be the administrative head of the county
government, and shall be responsible for the administration of all
departments of the county government under supervision of the board
of commissioners. He shall perform all administrative duties and
services as the county board may by resolution designate.

Subd. 2. He shall recommend to the county board qualified
persons for the board to appoint to the unclassified service of the
county of Hennepin, as defined in Laws 1965, Chapter 855, and the
recommendation for removal of persons from positions in the un-
classified service; provided that the board may exercise its right of
removal without recommendation.
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